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ALAMEDA COUNTY . / R
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /180 (
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

September 13, 2006 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. John Wallace
15885 Altamont Pass Road
Tracy, CA 953

Yoawo 7 5P
Subject: SLIC Site Closure; Case No.-Re0662926, Aqua Chlor,15885 Altamont Pass Road, Tracy, CA

Dear Mr. Wallace:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial activities for soil and groundwater
investigations at the above referenced location. We are also transmitling the enclosed case closusre
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported
release at the subject site with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate
and representative of existing conditions. '

Based on information in the above-referenced file this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried cut at your facility is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and
(b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted
pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and the subject Spill, Leaks, Investigation,
and Cleanup (SLIC) case is closed.

If you have any questions, please call Mr. Steven Plunkett at (510) 383-1767. Thank you.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

i

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and SLIC Program Manager




Mr. John Wallace
September 13, 2006
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Enclosures: SLIC Case Closure Summary

cc:
Ms. Cherie McCaulou {w/enc) Matt Katen, QIC 80201 (w/enc.)
5F- Regional Water Quality Control Board Zone 7 Water Agency
Oakland, CA 94612 Livermore, CA 94551

Mr. Gary Mulkey {w/enc)
Compliance & Closure Inc.
4115 Blackhawk Plaza, Suite 11
Danville, CA 945086

Steven Plunkett (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)




Alameda Gounty Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
SPILLS, LEAKS INVESTIGATION, AND CLEANUP PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 9/5/2006

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6746

Responsible Staff Person: Steven Plunkett Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

li. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: AguaChlor

Site Facility Address: 15885 Aitamont Pass Road, Tracy, CA 95391-8356

RB Case No.: Local Case No.: PR0505793 LOP Case No.: RO0002927
URF Filing Date: NA SWEEPS No.: - APN: 99B-7750-5
_— e e
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
John Wallace PO Box 417638, Sacramento, CA 95841 925-449-7946

Dale & Lucila Jensen

th
Dale & Lucila Jensen Trustees 1852 11" Street #558, Tracy, CA 95376-3736 -

o Closed
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
NA NA NA NA NA
Piping NA NA

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Compressed gas cylinder were removed from storage unit containing liquid ethlyene
glycol. At which peint the gas cylinders were transported to delivery vehicles and the excess liquid leaked off the gas
cytinders.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency. --
I ———— |
Monitoring wells installed? No Number: 0 Proper screened interval? NA

Flow Direction: Flow directions assumed
Lowest Depth: NA southwest based on local
geomorphology.

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 19
feet bgs.

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.




Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: According to a weli survey performed by the responsible parly there are 4
{four) domestic water supply wells within a 0.5 mile radius of the site, However, considering the limited extent of the
ethylene glycol release, combined with the discontinuation of the practice ACEH does not believe that the release poses
a significant threat to any sensitive receptors in the vicinity.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Livermore Basin

Nearest SW Name: Mountain House Creek, approximately
2,200 Southwest of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Is surface water affected? No

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAIL. OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Ameunt {(Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank NA - -
Piping NA - -
Free Product NA -- -
Soil NA - -
Groundwater NA - -

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments 1-4 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Soil (ppm) Walter (pph)
Before After Before After

Contaminant

TPH (Gas) - - - -

TPH (Diesel) - - - -

Oil & Grease - - - —

Benzene - - - -

Toluene - - - -~

Ethyl Benzene - - -- -

Xylene -- -- - -

Heavy Metals -- - - -

MTBE (if not analyzed, explain
below}"

Other: Ethylene Glycol 1700 <200 - <200

* Site did not contain petroleum USTs, therefore MTBE analysis not performed.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is an active swimming pool maintenance and service company. The surrounding properties consist of open
range and cattle grazing lands. The site is rural with no residential development. In August 2005 six shallow soil
samples were collected at approximately 1.5 feet bgs. to determine the extent of ethylene-glycol contamination in
the vicinity of the cylinder drag out station. The highest concentration of ethylene glycol tested was sample location
S-2 at 1,700 mgikg. All other seil sample locations tested below laboratory reporting limits.

In order to define the extent of vertical contamination, and to determine if groundwater was adversely impacted,
ACEH requested a soil boring be installed adjacent to the S-2 surface sample location. All soil and groundwater
sampie tested below laboratory detection limits at this location.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

Given the existing site conditions, soil and groundwater confirmation sampling and the discontinued practice of the
cylinder drag-out, the vertical and lateral extent of ethylene glycol contamination is very limited. Based on the
limited lateral extent of contamination at the site no considerations or variances should apply to this site.

Conclusion:
Alameda County Environmental Health believe that the residual levels of contamination do not pose a significant

threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based on the information available in our
files to date. No further investigation or cleanup in necessary. ACEH staff recommends case closure for this site,
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Steven Plunkett " Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: ﬂw_ W Date: 9/5/2006
Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signa@_}@ Date: 9/03—/0@

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATICON

Regional Board Staff Name: Cheri McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information

contained in this case closure summary. Date Submitted to RE: 09/06/06

Signature: Date:

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: NA Date of Well Decommissioning Report: --

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Number Decommissicned: 0 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: --

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained welis: --

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: 8 W Date: 9/5/2006

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map

Site Plan

Soil Boring Location Map

Soil and Groundwater Analytical Data
Boring Logs {B-1)

GRLNn=

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER shall be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Adqua Chior

CCi Project No. 12176-1

TABLE 1 4/1712006
Summary of Soil and Grab Water Sample Data
Aqua Chlor - 15885 Altamont Pass Road, Tracy, CA
Sample Ethlyene

Sample Date Depth pH Chloride Glycol
Number Sampled {Inches) s {mg/kg) {mglkg)
S1 81212005 15 t0 22 97 1100 <25
S-1A 8/12/2005 22 10 28 8.8 1800 <25

1 15-2 8/12/2005 15t0 22 9.5 1200 1700
S-3 8/12/2005 15 to 22 8.1 1500 N/A
S-4 812/2005 1510 22 8.7 1700 N/A
S-5 8/12/2005 1510 22 8.9 1100 N/A

. 5-6 8/12/2005 1510 22 90 920 <25
B-1-5 _4/6/2006 5% N/A N/A <200
B-1-10 4/6/2006 10% N/A N/A <200
B-1-15 4/6/2006 15 N/A N/A <200
B-1-20 4/6/2006 20% N/A N/A <200
B-1-Water | | 4/6/2006 | |20 to 22 N/A N/A <200
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram AT |
N/A Not Analyzed ACH M ENT 4
< Below laboratory detection limit
Foot Note
1 Results reported in milligrams per liter
2 Sample Depth in Feet

L ]
Compliance
‘ &

Closure, Inc.




Compliance & Closure, Inc.

Exploratory Boring Log

Project No. 12176-1 BORING Na. B-1 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Page 1 of 1
Logged by: GM Date: 4/6/2006 Boring Diameter, 8 " dia.
Client: Aqua Chlor Total Depth: 22' Casing Depth: N/A'
Location: Tracy, Alameda Co., CA Screen Length: N/A' Slot Size: N/A
) Blank Length: N/A’ Sand Pack: N/A
Permit: 26047 . Top Sand Pack: N/A Top Bentonite: N/A
Water Levels: 1st Enc; 19 feet Static: 6.5 Grout Seal: 22 Vault Box N/A MSL N/A
o .
o.
Sample PID Blow g . Weil Detailf
No. /OV Count 3°°P Lithology Log Backfill

Base rock, saturated with water

CL-

B-1-5 N/A N=35-"5

AN

Dark brown (7.5yr, 3/2) CLAY, moist, very stiff, medium plasticity, massive,
no odors.

B-1-10 | N/A N=3a-10 oL

Dark yellow (10yr, 4/4) SANDY CLAY, moist, very stiff, 85% fines,15%
medium 10 coarse sand, rare {(<5%) Fe+ stains, visible caliche, no
odor,

B-1-15 | nja N=35b15 cL-

Yellowish brown (10yr, 5/8), SILTY CLAY, moist, stiff, medium to fow plasticity,
some fine striations (caliche?), no odor.

SW -
B-1-20 | N/A | N=25 -20

Olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4) SAND, wet, medium dense, 95% fine to coarse
grain, poorly sorted, subrounded grains, 5% fines, rare angular rock fragments,
no odor.

25

30

35

40

Bottom at 22 feet

Reviewed by PG
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V1. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prapared by: Steven Fiunkett Tille: Hazardous Materials Spacialist
Signalure; 'au.._ W/ Pate: 9/6/2006

Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P E. Tille: Supervising Hazardous Materlals Specialist
-
ngna}u‘.”r < o ) Zi < o Dale: mo /as"/aa-

This closure approval Is based upon the available Information and with the provision that the Information pravided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIi. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Reglonal Board Staff Name: Chert McCaulou Tite: Engineering Geologlst

RB Responsa: Concur, based solely upon information )
contained in thls case closure summary, Dats Submitted ta R8: 08/08/06

| Signature; i;é: G-M" Date: ”F / ra

Viil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Dale Requeslad by ACEH: NA Date of Wall Decornmissioning Report: --
All Montoring Wells Decommissionad: NA tumber Decornmiasioned: 0 Number Retalned; 0
Reason Walls Relalned: -

Addltional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retalned wells: --

ACEH Concurrence: - Signature: @—- Date: 8/5/2006

Allachments:
. Sile Vicinity Map

Site Plan

Soil Boring Locatlon Map

Soil and Groundwater Analytical Data

Boring Logs (8-1)

o

This document and the related GASE CLOSURE LETTER shail ba retained by the leag agancy as part of the official alte file,
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